February 15, 2010

Mr. Brad Borum, Electric Director Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission 101 West Washington Street Suite 1500E Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

#### RE: WHOLESALE POWER FACTOR

Dear Mr. Borum:

July 25, 2015

- 1. The City of Auburn, Indiana, 210 East Ninth Street, Auburn, Indiana, under and pursuant to the Public Service Commission Act, as amended, and the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's Orders, hereby files with the Commission for its approval of the establishment of a wholesale power tracker rate of .010707 per kilowatt-hour (KWH).
- 2. The accompanying changes in schedules of rates are based solely upon the changes in the cost of power and energy, purchased and generated by this utility.
- 3. All of the matters and facts stated herein and in the attached exhibits are true and correct. If approved, this change of rate shall take effect beginning with the April 2010 billing cycle.

City of Auburn, Indiana

By: December 1997

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF DEKALB

Personally appeared before me, a Notary Public in and for said county and State, this Patricia M. Miller, who, after having been duly sworn according to law, stated that he/she is an officer of the City of Auburn, Indiana, that he/she has read the matters and facts stated above, and in all exhibits attached hereto, and that the same are true; that he/she is duly authorized to execute this instrument for and on behalf of the applicant herein.

My Commission Expires:

My County of Residence

DeKalb

# AUBURN MUNICIPAL ELECTRIC UTILITY Auburn, Indiana

## Appendix A - Wholesale Power Factor

## Rate Adjustments

The Rate adjustments shall be on the basis of a Power Cost Adjustment Tracking Factor occasioned solely by changes in the costs of purchased and generated power and energy, in accordance with the Order of the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission, approved April 5, 1995 in Cause No. 40095, as follows:

Rate Adjustments applicable to the above listed Rates Schedules:

\$.010707 per KWH per month (Positive Factor)

February 15, 2010

April, May and June 2010

#### NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY AUBURN CITY ELECTRIC UTILITY

Notice is hereby given to rate payers of the municipally owned electric utility and other interested persons of the addition of a Wholesale Power Factor Tracker for April 1 – June 30, 2010. The City of Auburn, Indiana under and pursuant to the Public Service Commission Act, as amended, and the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's Order in Cause No 40095 and Cause No 43638, hereby files with the Commission for its approval in its schedule of rates for the Wholesale Power Factor for electricity sold in the amount of .010707 per KWH.

The utility has made a filing with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission for approval of the Rate Change. If approved, the rate change will take effect for bills to be rendered beginning with April 1, 2010 billing.

Patricia M. Miller Clerk-Treasurer City of Auburn, IN

#### NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY AUBURN CITY ELECTRIC UTILITY

Notice is hereby given to rate payers of the municipally owned electric utility and other interested persons of the following Rate Adjustment Factor change for April 1 – June 30, 2010. The City of Auburn, Indiana under and pursuant to the Public Service Commission Act, as amended, and the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's Order in Cause No 40095, hereby files with the Commission for it's approval and average decrease in its schedule of rates for the Rate Adjustment Factor for electricity sold in the amount of .003144per kilowatt hours (KWH) for a new rate of .004293 per KWH.

The utility has made a filing with the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission for approval of the Rate Change. If approved, the rate change will take effect for bills to be rendered beginning with April 1, 2010 billing.

Patricia M. Miller Clerk-Treasurer City of Auburn, IN

## To: KPC Media Group Inc.

P.O. Box 39, KENDALLVILLE, IN 46755

Tax I.D. 35-0436930

RECEIVED ON: 02/24/2010 IURC 30-DAY FILING NO.: 2658 Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission

## PUBLISHERS OF THE STAR

#### COMPUTATION OF CHARGES:

30 lines, 1 column(s) wide equals 30 equivalent lines at 0.3700 cents per line.

Additional charges for notices containing rule or tabular work (50% of above amount) AND/OR extra proofs of publication (\$1.00 for each proof in excess of 2) equals 0.00

Data for computing cost: Width of single column - 12 ems Size of type - 7 points Size of quad upon which type is cast - 8 pt. Number of insertions -1

PUBLISHER'S CLAIM

11.11

0.00

11.11

LINE COUNT  HEAD (number of lines)	1
BODY (number of lines)	28
TAIL (number of lines)	1
TOTAL	30

"Pursuant to the provisions and penalties of Chapter 155, Act 1953, (s)he further says that the foregoing account is just and correct, that the amount claimed is legally due, after allowing all just credits, and that no part of the same has been paid"

Date: 2/22/10

Kelly Wallen Legal Clerk

Ad #: 00210652 CITY OF AUBURN\*\*

## **PUBLISHER'S AFFIDAVIT**

NOTICE OF PROPOSED RATE CHANGE BY AUBURN CITY ELECTRIC UTILITY

Notice is hereby given to rate payers of the municipally owned electric utility and other interested persons of the addition of a Wholesale Power Factor Tracker for April 1 June 30, 2010. The City of Auburn, Indiana under and pursuant to the Public Service Commission Act, as amended, and the Indiana Utility Regulatory Commission's Order in Cause No 40095 and Cause No 43638, hereby files with the Commission for its approval in its schedule of rates for the Wholesale Power Factor for electricity sold in the amount of 010707 per KWH.

The utility has made a filing with

the Indiana Utility Regulatory Com-mission for approval of the Rate Change If approved, the rate change will take effect for bills to be rendered beginning with April 1, 2010 billing.

Patricia M. Miller Clerk-Treasurer City of Auburn, IN TS,00210652,2/22 Noble County) SS: State of Indiana)

Personally appeared before me. a notary public in and for said county and state, the undersigned Kelly Wallen who being duly sworn said that (s)he is of competent age and is Legal Clerk of KPC Media Group Inc. publisher of a daily newspaper in Kendallville, county of Noble, State of Indiana, a weekly newspaper in Ligonier, county of Noble, State of Indiana, a daily newspaper in Auburn, county of DeKalb, State of Indiana, a daily newspaper in Angola, county of Steuben, State of Indiana, a weekly newspaper in Garrett, county of DeKalb. State of Indiana, Butler a weekly newspaper in Butler, county of DeKalb, State of Indiana, and which during that time have been newspapers of general circulation, having bona fide paid circulations, printed in the English language and entered, authorized and accepted by the post office department of the United States of America as mailable matter of the second-class as defined by the Act of Congress of the United States on March 3, 1879, and that the printed matter attached is a true copy, which was duly published in said newspaper 1 times, the dates of publication being as follows: 02/22/2010

Kelly wall

AECEIVED

FEB 2 4 2010

CLERK-TREASURER CITY OF AUBURN, INDIANA Affiant

Subscribed and sworn before me on this 22nd day of Febru 2010 My commission expires May 21, 2010 February,